25 Cabot Square March 28, 2014 $371.7 million
Simon Hegele Logistics January 7, 2015 & June 3, 2014 $78.9 million
818 Bourke October 31, 2014 $135.6 million
The Summit March 4, 2015 $316.5 million

 The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet assumes that the acquisition of The Summit occurred on December 31,
2014 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations assume that the acquisition of The Rim, 25 Cabot Square,
Simon Hegele Logistics, 818 Bourke and The Summit occurred on January 1, 2014.

 The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain estimates and assumptions that the
Company believes are reasonable and factually supportable. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations are
not necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations would have been had the Company made this acquisition on January
1, 2014, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.

8

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2014

December
31, 2014

Other
Adjustments

Adjustments
for the Summit

Acquisition   Pro Forma
ASSETS

Investment property, net $ 2,964,699 $ 26,529 (e) $ 286,064 (a) $ 3,277,292
Investment in unconsolidated entities 2,873 — — 2,873
Cash and cash equivalents 143,609 (12,189) (e) 1,879 (b) 133,299
Restricted cash 19,955 — —   19,955
Derivative Instruments 14,661 — — 14,661
Tenant and other receivables 64,212 — —   64,212
Intangible lease assets, net 743,465 3,168 (e) 45,940 (a) 792,573
Deferred leasing costs, net 59,902 — —   59,902
Deferred financing costs, net 12,879 — 1,617 (b) 14,496
Real estate loan receivable 74,400 — — 74,400
Other assets 25,939 — — 25,939
Total assets 4,126,594 17,508 335,500   4,479,602

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 91,007 — 661 (c) 91,668
Due to affiliates 14,106 — 7,121 (d) 21,227
Intangible lease liabilities, net 84,385 — 15,500 (a) 99,885
Other liabilities 43,633 — —   43,633
Derivative Instruments 9,848 — —   9,848
Distributions payable 17,558 — —   17,558
Note payable to affiliate 17,601 — — 17,601
Notes Payable 2,112,359 17,508 (e) 320,000 (b) 2,449,867
Total liabilities 2,390,497 17,508 343,282   2,751,287

Commitments and Contingencies — — —   —

Equity:
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred shares, $.001 par value; 500,000 preferred shares
authorized, none issued or outstanding as of December 31,
2014 and 2013 — — —   —
Common shares, $.001 par value; 1,500,000 common shares
authorized as of December 31, 2014 and 2013; 270,657 and
229,035 common shares issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively 271 — — 271
Additional paid-in capital 2,014,113 — — 2,014,113
Accumulated deficit (201,227) — (7,782) (c) (d) (209,009)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (123,769) — —   (123,769)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) 1,689,388 — (7,782)   1,681,606
Noncontrolling interests 46,709 — —   46,709
Total equity (deficit) 1,736,097 — (7,782)   1,728,315
Total liabilities and equity 4,126,594 17,508 335,500   4,479,602

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements.

9

 Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2014

Adjustments

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of The Summit, assuming it had occurred on December 31,
2014.  Investment property and intangible lease assets and liabilities were recorded at fair value.  Pro forma adjustments
related to these amounts are preliminary and subject to change.

(b) The acquisition of The Summit was funded using proceeds from the Company’s current public offering, borrowings of

[…]

Insurance Company, which the Company entered into simultaneously with the acquisition of The Summit. In connection
with the debt financing, we incurred $1.6 million in deferred financing fees.  See Note 6 - Debt Financing in the
Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2015 for additional information
regarding the JPMorgan Chase Revolving Credit Facility.

(c) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition expenses related to the acquisition of The Summit.

(d) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s 2.25% acquisition fee related to the acquisition of The Summit.  In
connection with this acquisition, the Company was obligated to pay approximately $7.1 million of acquisition fees to its
Advisor, Hines Global REIT Associates Limited Partnership, an affiliate of Hines Interests Limited Partnership
(“Hines”).

(e) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s Simon Hegele Logistics acquisition.

10

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Year Ended
December 31,

2014
Other

Adjustments

Adjustments
for The
Summit

Acquisition   Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 425,969   $ 23,173 (e) $ 19,346 (a) $ 468,488
Other revenue   30,295   1,082 (e)   3,221 (a)   34,598
Total revenues 456,264   24,255 22,567 503,086
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 85,134   2,403 (e) 3,946 (a) 91,483
Real property taxes   42,273   879 (e)   1,417 (a)   44,569
Property management fees   9,694   472 (e)   497 (a)   10,663
Depreciation and amortization   193,870   13,939 (e)   15,021 (a)   222,830
Acquisition related expenses 29,278 (29,266) (c) — 12
Asset management and acquisition fees   53,069   (17,083) (d)   —   35,986
General and administrative expenses 6,782 — — 6,782
Total expenses 420,100   (28,656) 20,881 412,325
Income (loss) before other income (expenses)
and benefit (provision) for income taxes 36,164   52,911 1,686 90,761
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments 7,322   — — 7,322
Gain (loss) on sale of real estate investments   64,003   —   —   64,003
Foreign currency gains (losses) (13,074) — — (13,074)
Interest expense   (78,273)   (10,048)   (6,117) (b)   (94,438)
Interest income   506   50   —   556
Income (loss) before benefit (provision) for
income taxes 16,648   42,913 (4,431) 55,130
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   (5,806)   —   —   (5,806)
Net income (loss) 10,842 42,913 (4,431) 49,324
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (5,764) — — (5,764)
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 5,078 $ 42,913 $ (4,431) $ 43,560
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common
share: $ 0.02 $ — $ — $ 0.17
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding   263,323   —   —   263,323

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

11

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Adjustments

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of The Summit based on its historical results of operations
assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2014. Depreciation and amortization were calculated based on